
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: 27 February 2024 

 
 
To all Members of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group will be held on 
Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe 
Arena, Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Gemma Dennis 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 January 2024 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

4.   Sewerage Infrastructure and Discharge within Rushcliffe (Pages 11 - 
14) 
 

 Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods 
 
There will be two presentations from the Environment Agency  
 

5.   Connectivity and Communications (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 Report of the Director – Growth and Economic Development 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

There will be one presentation from Nottinghamshire County Council 
 

6.   Work Programme (Pages 21 - 22) 
 

 Report of the Director – Finance and Corporate Services. 
 

Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor P Matthews  
Vice-Chair: Councillor  L Way 
Councillors:  R Butler, K Chewings, J Cottee, S Dellar, C Grocock, D Soloman and 
R Walker 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
MINUTES 

OF THE MEETING OF THE 
GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 

WEDNESDAY, 3 JANUARY 2024 
Held at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 

Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors R Walker (Chair), L Way (Vice-Chair), R Butler, K Chewings, 
J Cottee, S Dellar, C Grocock and P Matthews and A Phillips 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 R Waddell Greenbelt 
 A Ralph Greenbelt 
 C Smith Nottinghamshire County Council 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 L Ashmore Director of Development and Economic Growth 
 C Evans Service Manager - Economic Growth and Property 
 C Prendergast Corporate and Commercial Projects Officer 
 R Mapletoft Planning Policy Manager 
 E Richardson Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors D Soloman 
  
  

12 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

13 Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 October 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 October 2023 were approved as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 

14 Management of Open Spaces 
 

 The Corporate and Commercial Projects Officer presented an update to the 
Group about Management of Open Spaces on New Developments  
 
The Corporate and Commercial Projects Officer said that prior to 2000 the 
Council had adopted all open spaces with no cost to developers, that between 
2000 to 2011 the Council had adopted open spaces with a commuted sum 
from developers and, that from 2011 it no longer adopted open spaces, with 
developers being required to submit an open spaces management scheme as 
part of their planning application. She said the Council’s current approach was 
the one most commonly taken by local authorities. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

https://www.youtube.com/@RushcliffeBC/streams


 

 

 
The Corporate and Commercial Projects Officer highlighted some of the main 
concerns raised by residents about management company practices, including 
in relation to transparency and fairness with a lack of awareness of fees and 
billing; quality of maintenance work and; poor customer service with no right to 
challenge or hold the management company to account. She said that some 
management companies included clauses that allowed residents to take over 
management of their open spaces. 
 
In relation to national activity, the Corporate and Commercial Projects Officer 
referred to the Leasehold and Freehold Reform Bill which was introduced to 
Parliament in November 2023 and on which it was due to report by 1 February 
2024. She explained that key aspects of the Bill were that it would likely grant 
leaseholders the same rights as freeholders and would also create a New 
H
[...]
ions from Members of the Group, including 
promoting flood management work with parish councils and working with the 
Careers Hubs that were outcomes from these discussions and said that 
representatives from the two agencies could be invited to attend the next 
Group meeting in March. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group:  
 
a) Review the scrutiny matrix and notes of the previous meeting (21 

September 2022) and ask questions of the expert witnesses  
b) Identify if there are any areas where further work or further updates are 

required e.g., communications or engagement between organisations. 
 

16 Work Programme 
 

 The Service Manager Economic Growth and Property presented the report of 
the Director Finance and Corporate Services, which detailed the proposed 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group Work Programme for 2023/24. She 
confirmed that representatives from Severn Trent and the Environment Agency 
would be invited to attend the next meeting in March 2024. 
 
Members of the Group suggested future scrutiny items of an update on 
Development of the Economic Growth Strategy and an update on Management 
of Open Spaces, subject to matrices being submitted to and approved by the 
Corporate Overview Group. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Work programme detailed below be approved by 
the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 
6 March 2024 

• Connectivity and Communications 

• Sewerage Infrastructure and Discharge within Rushcliffe 

• Work Programme 
 

Xx July 2024 

• Review of the Crematorium 

Page 9



 

 

• Work Programme 
 
Xx October 2024 

• Infrastructure Delivery 

• Work Programme 
 

 
Action Table 3 January 2024 
 

Min No. Action Officer Responsible 

15 Completed - circulate the presentation 
to town and parish council Clerks. 

The Service Manager 
Economic Growth and 
Property has shared 
the presentation with 
Clerks 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.11 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

Page 10



 

  

 

 

 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday, 3 January 2024 – carried forward to 
Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

 
Sewerage Infrastructure and Discharge within Rushcliffe 
 
 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. At Growth and Development Scrutiny in September 2022, representatives 

from Severn Trent Water and the Environment Agency attended to inform 
Councillors about their respective roles and how they worked with relevant 
departments at the Borough Council on sewage infrastructure and discharge. 
  

1.2. At that meeting it was resolved that further scrutiny related to the issue be 
brought back to a future meeting of the Group. Councillors were particularly 
interested in the role that Nottinghamshire County Council plays as Lead 
Local Flood Authority.  
 

1.3. Councillors were also interested to obtain a response from Severn Trent 
Water and the Environment Agency on the request to establish an action plan 
for preventative measures in respect of new developments to assist Officers 
and Councillors when applying conditions to planning applications. An Officer 
from the Environment Agency will attend the meeting to provide an update. 
Despite numerous attempts no response has been received from Severn 
Trent Water to requests to attend the meeting.  
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 

a) review the scrutiny matrix and notes of the previous meeting (21 
September 2022) and ask questions of the expert witnesses  
 

b) identify if there are any areas where further work or further updates are 
required e.g. communications or engagement between organisations. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. The purpose of the report and supporting presentation from Nottinghamshire 

County Council is to support the Group in their understanding of the role of 
different organisations in relation to sewage infrastructure and discharge and 
planning for the growth of the Borough. This will enable Councillors to better 
respond to residents’ concerns and questions on this issue, and to identify 
areas where further work is required.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

  

 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. As outlined in the scrutiny matrix (Appendix A), and in previous discussions at 

scrutiny in September 2022, Councillors are concerned about sewage 
infrastructure and unlawful discharges in the Borough, and the impact on the 
environment, humans and wildlife locally. At the meeting in September 2022, 
Councillors heard from Severn Trent Water (STW) and the Environment 
Agency (EA) on: 

• Both agencies role in relation to strategic planning and planning 

• Overview of the sewage system 

• The role and responsibilities of each organisation  

• STW Drainage and Wastewater Management Plan (published in 
December 2022). 

 
4.2. During discussions at the meeting Councillors raised concerns in respect of 

surface water flooding, and the relationship between the water authority, the 
Environment Agency and the local flood authority. It was therefore identified 
that as the lead local flood authority, Councillors would like to invite 
Nottinghamshire County Council to attend a meeting of the Group, to provide 
an overview of their role with regard to Sewerage Infrastructure and 
Discharge within Rushcliffe and to set out their relevant plans for the coming 
year. Officers from Nottinghamshire County Council will be at the meeting in 
January 2024 and will be delivering a presentation for Councillors. 
 

4.3. Officers from the Environment Agency will attend the meeting to provide an 
update since the last meeting and to share an overview of their recently 
published Adaptive Investment for Growth document.   
 

4.4. Councillors also noted problems with public access to information and being 
able to report areas of concern and flood occurrences. STW and EA both 
identified that this can be complex however it was identified that if more 
information was publicly available Councillors would be in a better position to 
provide advice. STW and EA were keen that concerns from residents 
continue to get reported to them so they are able to respond as required but 
agreed that more publicly available data may assist with awareness and when 
to report. 
 

4.5. Following the meeting, to highlight the above concerns, a letter was sent to 
STW and EA which requested that an action plan for preventative measures 
in respect of new developments be developed, which would assist Officers 
and Councillors when applying conditions to planning applications. To date no 
response has been received to the letter and Severn Trent Water were also 
invited to the meeting in January but have yet to respond to these requests. 
 

5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 
5.1. There are no risks associated with this report and presentation as it is for 

Councillors information to support understanding of the role of the Lead Local 
Flood Authority.  

Page 12



 

  

 
6. Implications  

 
6.1. Financial Implications 

 
There are no financial implications associated with this report. 

 
6.2.  Legal Implications 

 
There are no legal implications associated with this report. 

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
There are no equalities implications associated with this report. 

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

There are no crime and disorder implications associated with this report. 
 

6.5.     Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

There are no biodiversity net gain implications associated with this report. 
 

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 
 

Quality of Life Having the right infrastructure in place for our local communities 

and businesses is important to support their quality of life.  

Efficient Services It is important to understand the role of different agencies to 

ensure the Council is working effectively with partners to deliver 

efficient services to residents.  

Sustainable
[...]
e addressed would 

therefore be helpful. 

 

At Growth and Development Scrutiny in September 

2022, representatives from Severn Trent Water and 

the Environment Agency attended to inform Councillors 

about the situation in Rushcliffe regarding sewage 

infrastructure and unlawful discharges and their 

respective roles. At that meeting it was resolved that 

further scrutiny, related to the issue be brought back to 

a future meeting of the committee. 

 

As the lead local flood authority, Councillors would like 

to invite Nottinghamshire County Council to attend a 

meeting of the committee, to provide an overview of 

their role with regards to Sewerage Infrastructure and 

Discharge within Rushcliffe and to set out their relevant 

plans for the coming year.  

 

I think this topic should be 

scrutinised because …  

(please tick) 

 Poor Performance Identified 

 Change in Legislation or Local Policy 

✓ Resident Concern or Interest 

 Cabinet Recommendation 

 Links to the Corporate Strategy 

 Other (please state reason) 
 
 

Page 15



 

  

 

Officer Consideration of Councillor Request for Scrutiny 

Officer Feedback (please tick)  Officer Comment 

- Issue already being addressed   

- Issue has already been 
considered in the last 2 years? 

✓  

- Issue is a legal matter   

- Issue of a complaint investigation   

- Issue is a staffing matter   

- There is an alternative way of 
dealing with the issue 

  

Is there sufficient capacity …  

- Scrutiny Work Programme? ✓  

- Officer Resources? ✓  

Recommendation Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 

Lead Officer Catherine Evans 

Proposed Timescale for Scrutiny 
and Scrutiny Group 

January 2024 

 

Page 16



 

  

 

 

 
Growth and Development Scrutiny Group 
 
Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

 
Connectivity and Communications 

 
 

 
Report of the Director Growth and Economic Development 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. There have previously been reports to Growth and Development Scrutiny 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT SCRUTINY GROUP 
WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2024 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, West 
Bridgford 

and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors P Matthews (Chair), L Way (Vice-Chair), R Butler, K Chewings, 
J Cottee, S Dellar, C Grocock, N Regan and G Wheeler 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Paul Goldsmith – Environment Agency 
Stephen Marwood – Environment Agency 
Ian Stoddart – Nottinghamshire County Council    

 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 C Evans Service Manager - Economic Growth 

and Property 
 T Coop Democratic Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors D Soloman and R Walker 
 

 
17 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
18 Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 January 2024 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 January 2024 were approved by the 

Group and were signed by the Chairman. 
 
Councillor Chewings expressed his disappointment that the issues discussed 
at the meeting of Growth and Development Scrutiny in January 2024 in respect 
of the management of open spaces on new housing developments would not 
be scrutinised by the Group until Spring 2025 and felt that postponing for this 
length of time would not be helpful to residents living on these developments 
and Ward Councillors when dealing with issues raised by residents. 
 
The Chairman explained that an update had been provided with responses to 
points raised at the last meeting and Councillors could direct their specific 
questions to the Service Manager – Economic Growth and Property after the 
meeting.  
 

19 Sewerage Infrastructure and Discharge within Rushcliffe 
 

 At the meeting of Growth and Development Scrutiny in September 2022 
Councillors were interested to obtain a response from Severn Trent Water and 



 

 

the Environment Agency to establish an action plan for preventative measures 
in respect of new developments to assist Officers and Councillors when 
applying conditions to planning applications.  
 
The meeting was attended by two representatives from the Environment 
Agency. However, the Group noted that Severn Trent Water had advised that 
they could not attend meetings at an individual district level due to the size of 
the area they covered. 
 
Strategic and Development Control Planning 
 
Mr Paul Goldsmith, Sustainable Places and Planning Specialist at the 
Environment Agency (EA) delivered a presentation to update the Group on the 
Environment Agencies response to strategic and development control planning 
consultations when commenting on planning applications. 
 
These include: 

• Fluvial Flood Risk (river flood risk) 

• Groundwater and Contaminated Land 

• Land and Water (surface water quality) 

• Fisheries, Biodiversity and Geomorphology 

• Regulated Industry (power stations, anaerobic digestion plants etc) 
 
The Group were informed that the EA are asked to comment on all applications 
within flood zone 3. 
 
As well as the above specialisms the EA are also asked to comment on 
strategic planning documents that form part of a Local Authorities local plan, for 
example: 

• Water Cycle Strategy 

• Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (SFRA) 

• Surface Water Management Plans 

• Strategic Infrastructure Plans 

• Environmental and/or Blue and Green Infrastructure Studies 

• Strategic Housing and Employment Land Availability Assessments 
 
Mr Goldsmith highlighted the EA’s support in respect of the Greater Nottingham 
Strategic Plan and the support and advice they have provided and continue to 
provide across a wide range of disciplines including the Greater Nottingham 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment update, water cycle study and site allocations 
to name a few.  
 
With regards to planning applications, Mr Goldsmith advised that the EA are 
consulted as statutory consultees where application sites are located within 
areas with constraints which fall within the remit of the EA. The advice provided 
is given as advice and it is ultimately the decision maker, Rushcliffe Borough 
Council as the Local Planning Authority who can choose to overrule the EA’s 
comments.  
 
With regards to flood risk Mr Goldsmith advised the Group that the EA works 
closely with other key partners at Severn Trent Water (STW) and the Lead 
Local Flood Authority (LLFA), with the primary remit for flood risk being fluvial 



 

 

flood risk from both the River Trent and River Smite and ordinary watercourses 
where a site falls within flood zone 3.  
 
The Group noted that the EA are the regulator for the sewerage sector (STW) 
and ensure that the required permits are applied for and adhered to. 
 
Mr Goldsmith commented on the recent storms, ‘Babet’ and ‘Henk’ and the 
impact they had on local communities within the Borough. The Group noted the 
EA’s work was currently in the recovery phase, which involves investigating the 
causes of flooding some communities experienced.  
 
Mr Goldsmith informed the Group that to date the EA has undertaken the 
largest number of community visits and intel gathering across all its’ regional 
divisions as part of their role and commitment to their responsibilities under 
section 19 of the Flood Water Management Act 2010, thus allowing for better 
relationships with partners by sharing information and building more flood 
resistant communities. 
 
Councillor Grocock asked what defines a water course and are rivers and 
watercourses in the Borough regularly inspected and maintained to help 
eliminate the level of impact caused by flooding. Mr Goldsmith explained that a 
watercourse can be defined as the tributary of a main river and where water 
could potentially spread in the event of flooding, adding that an over spill from a 
tributary watercourse may have some impact on a new development. Mr 
Goldsmith highlighted the importance of sharing information with other partners 
such as the Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) to get a greater understanding 
of flood mapping to increase greater resilience for future planning. 
 
Councillor Grocock asked whether the Council had overruled any flood risk 
advice the EA had provided when determining a planning application. Mr 
Goldsmith advised that he was not aware of any issues and complimented the 
Council’s Planning department, expressing that officers were excellent to work 
with, in order to meet a solution. 
 
Sustainable Growth  
 
Mr Stephen Marwood from the Environment Agency delivered a presentation to 
inform the Group of the EA’s Adaptive Investment for Growth document which 
had been produced alongside Nottinghamshire County Council’s Inward 
Investment Framework. The EA document is to provide an engagement 
platform with District and Borough Council’s on environment constraints and 
creating sustainable growth.  
 
Mr Marwood explained that the EA commissioned a piece of work to develop 
the key concepts and provide the methodology for the agencies Adaptive 
Investment Prospectus which Mr Marwood had circulated to the Group for 
further information and reading.  
 
The Group were advised that the methodology that was created could be 
utilised as a national dataset of indicators around environment inequalities and 
constraints, including flood risk and extreme heat which will become a more 
frequent issue in the future. A Countywide overview gave the EA a good 



 

 

representation that could be broken down to create District and Borough 
scorecards looking at common shared constraints in respect of quality of life 
and future sustainable economic prosperity across districts.  
 
With regards to the Adaptive Investment for Growth Prospectus, Mr Marwood 
asked the Group to consider climate risk and the compounding threats from: 

• Heatwaves – the increase in frequency, drought and wildfires  

• Increased Health Vulnerabilities and exposure to poor air quality  

• Increase in summer flash and winter rainfall events 

• Water scarcity and threats to intensive agriculture and competitiveness  
 
Lastly, Mr Marwood explained that if adaptive opportunities could be realised 
sooner and preventative interventions were put in place early enough this could 
outweigh any future costs.  
 
The Group commented on the Rushcliffe Borough Scorecard and were 
surprised at the poor score given to the environmental inequality relating to 
plants and wildlife and asked why this was the case given that Rushcliffe is 
predominantly rural. Mr Marwood explained this is due to the Borough having a 
lower number of areas of plant and wildlife significance or protection. The 
Chairman suggested that biodiversity net gain could be addressed during 
future planning processes and possible interventions at Rushcliffe Country 
Park. 
 
Cllr Butler asked a specific question in relation to the recent storms where 
some residents have been affected by flooding on one or more occasions and 
can the Council be confident that information is being fed back to residents. Mr 
Marwood advised that the EA is doing all it can to alleviate immediate flood risk 
when events happen, adding that residents need to make immediate contact 
with the agency as the flood is happening so agency officers can map and 
gather as much intelligence where and when flooding events happen. Mr 
Marwood advised that after a flooding incident inspections and surveys are 
conducted and help and advice is provided for residents on how to protect their 
properties and how to apply for grant funding. The Group noted that the EA are 
working on future comms and a community App. 
 
The Group expressed their disappointment that Severn Trent Water (STW) had 
said they could not attend the meeting of Growth and Development Scrutiny. 
The Group asked what mechanisms are in place to regulate whether the mains 
network can cope with the increase in sewerage capacity due to housing 
development and whether the sewerage infrastructure needs to be updated. Mr 
Goldsmith explained that the regulation process is complex involving legal 
processes to impose any fines and EA cannot force STW to update the mains 
network. Mr Goldsmith offered to provide further information after the meeting 
to the Group about the regulatory process for connecting to mains and issues 
of capacity. He also advised that there is information on STW’s website about 
capacity across the network. Mr Goldsmith offered to return to a future meeting 
with technical specialists to provide further insight into particular areas of 
concern, for example flooding and sewerage. The Group were advised that 
STW, working with the EA, had recently built a new urban SUD at Mansfield 
and requested the Group be provided with further details of this scheme. 
 



 

 

With regards to planning and development control, at the Growth and 
Development meeting in September 2022 there was some contradictory 
information. EA had advised that developers had to ensure there was capacity 
in the network, however STW stated that developers have a right to connect to 
the mains which cannot be refused.  Mr Goldsmith advised he was under the 
understanding that a connection to the mains could not be refused, however 
there is the opportunity for STW to raise strong concerns if there is a concern 
about capacity. It was suggested STW are invited back to a future meeting of 
Growth and Development Scrutiny to provide further information on capacity 
issues, connecting to the mains and best methods of contacting them as 
members have struggled with this.  
 
Councillor Grocock referred to the Environmental Equality indicators and 
expressed the Council were doing well compared to other similar authorities 
and County and regional level and suggested the Council look at an 
Environmental Improvement Plan in partnership with other agencies, Districts 
and Boroughs to explore other mechanisms and interventions to create the 
most impact and also improve the Council’s overall biodiversity net gain. 
 
The Service Manager – Economic Growth and Property advised the Group of 
work being done by the Nottinghamshire wide economic growth group and 
other partnerships. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) Reviewed the scrutiny matrix and noted the previous meeting (21 

September 2022) and asked questions of the expert witnesses. 
 
b) Identified areas where further work or further updates are required e.g. 

communications or engagement between organisations 
 
c) Requested that Severn Trent Water and the Environment Agency be invited 

back to a future meeting of Growth and Development Scrutiny. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20 Connectivity and Communications 
 

 Councillor Combellack had submitted a scrutiny matrix which had been 
circulated with the report for this item. Councillor Combellack addressed the 
Group expressing her concerns around broadband and mobile network 
coverage across the Borough and wanted to understand what opportunities 
and challenges there are to achieving 100% coverage. 
 
Mr Ian Stoddart, Digital Connectivity Manager at Nottinghamshire County 
Council delivered a presentation on Nottinghamshire County Council’s ‘Better 
Broadband for Nottinghamshire’ a multi contract programme that delivered over 
£31m of broadband network investment across the County, of which Rushcliffe 
received 16,099 connections. Over 87,000 premises were connected to a fibre 



 

 

service between 2014-2021 and 83.37% of all Nottinghamshire premises 
receive gigabit-capable service, with premises in Rushcliffe receiving 80.96% 
able to access gigabit-capable services and 53.17% able to access a full-fibre 
broadband service and although behind the County as a whole, the Group 
were advised these coverage figures are extremely positive.  
 
Mr Stoddart informed the Group of the latest £5bn national programme ‘Project 
Gigabit’, a programme to deliver 85% gigabit broadband coverage, with an 
initial scope of 20,000 premises in Nottinghamshire, 3,412 in Rushcliffe. Mr 
Stoddart explained that given the nature of civic engineering projects related to 
broadband delivery it is not expected that delivery will begin until early 2025 
and are subject to network design verification and a detailed survey process, 
including design change and cost confirmation.  
 
Mr Stoddart highlighted the D2N2 ‘GigaHubs’ Project, a Nottinghamshire 
County Council led project funded by the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities (DLHUC), which aims to connect public sector buildings to 
fast, reliable internet connection.  
 
The Group noted the 4 sites selected for Rushcliffe at: 

• Bingham Library 

• Cotgrave Library/Cotgrave Hub 

• Keyworth Library 

• Radcliffe on Trent Library  
 
Mr Stoddart confirmed that a supplier contract for delivery is in place and the 
survey and design process is underway with services expected to be delivered 
by March 2026. 
 
With regards to mobile network coverage Mr Stoddart advised the Group of a 
Digital Pathfinders project which Nottinghamshire County Council have 
partnered with Birmingham University to collect mobile data in reference to 
coverage and signal strength across Nottinghamshire by deploying equipment 
to Nottinghamshire County Council’s waste collection vehicles to detect ‘not-
spots’, where coverage is poor. The Group noted that Nottinghamshire County 
Council would utilise the findings to engage with mobile network operators 
regarding not-spots and intervention opportunities. Nottinghamshire County 
Council also has a license agreement in place to provide the use of 
streetlighting to mobile operators to install ‘small cell’ equipment with the aim to 
increase the capacity of their networks. 
 
Mr Stoddart advised the Group that if they are aware of any businesses 
approaching the Council to discuss mobile infrastructure opportunities that 
Nottinghamshire County Council would welcome the opportunity to support 
businesses and provide access to data to highlight any opportunities. 
 
In concluding Mr Stoddart informed the Group of the Public Switched 
Telephone Network (PSTN), which BT have announced will be switched off 
and by the end of 2025 their plans to migrate the old analogue telephone 
network to a fully digital one. In addition, the Group were advised that the 
Government has committed to work with Ofcom to ensure consumers and 
affected sectors are protected and prepared for the switch. 



 

 

 
The Group asked Mr Stoddart what Rushcliffe Borough Council could be doing 
to support residents and Nottinghamshire County Council to minimise any 
disruption and what alternative solutions are available for residents in the 
meantime. Mr Stoddart explained that full fibre options are the best option 
going forward and Nottinghamshire County Council will be lobbying hard for 
improvements, however this will involve huge amounts of capital to make the 
digital switch cost effective and fit for future use. In respect of alternative back 
up for residents Openreach (BT) does have a universal service obligation 
where premises/households can apply directly to Openreach, but data 
suggests cost to connect to full fibre are high for an individual connection in 
remote locations. 
 
Councillor Butler asked a specific question relating to mobile networks and its 
dependency on mobile masts and whether mobile companies would consider 
sharing masts. Mr Stoddart explained technically this can be done, but the 
competition between mobile providers does not allow it. 
 
The Chairman thanked officers at Nottinghamshire County Council for the 
extensive work being done to improve connectivity and communications across 
the Borough and Nottinghamshire and reminded the Group of the invitation 
from Nottinghamshire County Council to refer residents broadband and mobile 
enquiries to the County Council. 
 
It was RESOLVED that Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 
a) reviewed the scrutiny matrix and ask questions of the expert witnesses 

 
b) identified that there were no areas where further work or further updates are   

required. 
 

21 Work Programme 
 

 The Group considered its work programme which is subject to scrutiny 
matrices being submitted by Councillors and Officers. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Work Programme detailed below be approved by 
the Growth and Development Scrutiny Group: 
 
July 2024 (TBC) 

• Review of Rushcliffe Oaks Crematorium 

• Infrastructure Delivery 

• Work Programme 
 
October 2024 (TBC) 

• Accessible Housing 

• Work Programme 
 
January 2025 (TBC) 
 
March 2025 (TBC) 
 



 

 

Action Table – 6 March 2024 
 

Min No. Action Officer Responsible 

19 The Group asked for further clarity on 
STW’s ability to connect to the main 
sewerage network and the regulatory 
powers and process that EA have on 
this should the mains network not have 
the capacity and this becomes an 
issue 

Service Manager – 
Economic Growth and 
Property and Paul 
Goldsmith (EA) 

19 The Group requested details on the 
Urban SUD STW have installed in 
Mansfield  

Service Manager – 
Economic Growth and 
Property and Paul 
Goldsmith (EA) 

19 The Group welcomed the offer from EA 
for them to return to a future meeting 
with technical experts to focus on 
specific areas 

Service Manager – 
Economic Growth and 
Property and Paul 
Goldsmith 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.04 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 


